



Ippy Drops In...and Rips - Surfboard Design Competition Terms and Conditions

Introduction

The following terms and conditions outline the guidelines and rules that must be followed in order to participate in the Ipswich Art Gallery, "Surfboard Design" competition. This competition is open to residents in Queensland, Australia. By submitting an entry to this competition, you agree to all the terms and conditions stated below.

Activity Overview

During the "Ippy Drops In...and Rips" exhibition in the Ipswich Community Gallery, (Saturday 2nd December– Friday 22nd December, 2023) Ipswich Art Gallery visitors are invited to use their imagination and creativity to draw their own personalised surfboard design.

This competition takes inspiration from the subject matter in artist Kate Ellovee and Doug Spowart's collaborative exhibition in documenting surf culture in the regional town of Ipswich.

Using colour, shape, symbols, patterns, and their own inspired imagery, participants are invited to draw a design that they would most like to see on their very own surfboard.

At the conclusion of the exhibition, The Judges will select one submitted 'Surfboard Design' to be drawn by the participant on a surfboard sponsored by local board shaper Russell Clifford and Ipswich Art Gallery, for them to keep. Please note, the winner will be self-applying their winning design to the surfboard and supplied with the Surfboard and all materials in which to create their personalised board.

Eligibility

The competition is free and open to individuals who are permanent residents of Queensland, Australia, and able to collect the winning Surfboard in person from Ipswich Art Gallery.

Each participant is permitted to enter only one submission for the competition.

The submission must be an original creation and not a copy of an existing design or artwork.

Crude, offensive, discriminatory, obscene, indecent, harassing or threatening subject matter will not be considered for judging.

Employees of Ipswich City Council and their immediate family are ineligible to enter – 'immediate family' being a person or persons residing in the same dwelling.

Submission Guidelines

To participate in the competition, participants are required to submit a Surfboard Design made at Ipswich Community Gallery during the Ippy Drops In...and Rips exhibition.

Entries must be submitted in person at Ipswich Community Gallery, during the submission period between Saturday 2nd December and Friday 22nd December 2023, by leaving the completed design with a member of Ipswich Art Gallery staff and submitting the contact details of a parent or guardian that is 18 years or older via the submission form.

Entries must be received by the closing of the Ippy Drops In...and Rips event on Friday 1:30 pm 22 December, 2023.

Employees of Ipswich City Council and their immediate family are ineligible to enter – 'immediate family' being a person or persons residing in the same dwelling.

The prize is not refundable or transferable and may not be converted into cash.

Selection of Winner

A special guest judge, and a representative from Ipswich Art Gallery, The Judges, will be responsible for selecting one winner of the competition based on the submitted entries.

The Judges will review entries submitted during the submission period and select a winner based on creativity and ingenuity. The winner will be determined at The Judge's discretion whose decision is final, and no correspondence or discussion shall be entered into

The winner will be announced on the Ipswich Art Gallery Website and Instagram on 22nd January 2024.

The winner will be contacted via phone or email.

The selected winner will be given materials and instructions on how to complete the drawing and sealing of their design which will be recreated by the participant directly onto a plain white surfboard. The surfboard and instructions will be given to the winner within 3 weeks of the winning announcement. It will be up to the winner to complete their drawn design themselves without the support of Ipswich Art Gallery.

Important Dates

The deadline for submission of entries is 12:00 pm, on Friday 22nd December, 2023.

The winner will be announced on the Ipswich Art Gallery Website and Instagram account on 22nd January 2024.

The winner will receive their surfboard, pens and sealant, and their original entry design in person at Ipswich Art Gallery at a date to be determined within 3 months of the submission closing date. The winner will be photographed and/or filmed for promotional purposes during this event.

Intellectual Property

By submitting an entry to the competition, participants are granting permission for their design to be used in any promotional material related to the competition.

The participant warrants that:

The entry is their own creation;

The entry is attributable only to the participant the entry and the acts of Ipswich City Council in relation to the entry do not infringe upon the copyright, intellectual property rights, or moral rights of any person; and they have the right to grant the rights under this clause.

Indemnity

By entering the Competition each entrant agrees to indemnify the Ipswich City Council against all claims, loss, damage, costs (including legal costs), or liability whatsoever arising out of or in connection with the participant's breach of these Terms and Conditions.

The participant (or where the participant is a minor, then the parent or guardian) shall indemnify and release Ipswich City Council in respect of any judgement, action, or liability for all claims, loss, damage, or injury to persons or property arising from the negligence of the participant (or where the participant is a minor, then the parent or guardian); or against any breach by the participant of any third party intellectual property rights and against any act or omission by the participant (or where the participant is a minor, then the parent or guardian) commenced by a third party against Ipswich City Council.

Privacy Policy

By submitting an entry to the Competition participants (or where the participant is a minor, then the parent of guardian) is agreeing to the collection, by Council of their personal information. All personal information collected during the competition will be handled in accordance with Council's Privacy Statement.

By participating in the competition, participants (or their legal guardians) agree to allow the organisers of the competition to use their name, photograph, and submission entry for promotional purposes.

Jurisdiction

These terms and conditions will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of Queensland, Australia, and any disputes arising will be subjected to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Queensland, Australia.

Terms and Conditions

By entering the "Surfboard Design" competition, participants agree to abide by the above-stated terms and conditions. Any breach of these terms and conditions will result in disqualification of the participant. The organizers reserve the right to modify these terms and conditions at any time without notice.